
CAYMAN  ISLANDS 
GAZETTE 

 
Monday, 8th August 2005  Issue No. 16/2005 

 CONTENTS     
 

SUPPLEMENTS 
Laws, Bills, Regulations………………....Pg. 816 
 
COMMERCIAL 
Liquidation Notices 
Notices of Winding Up,  
  Appointment of Liquidators  
    and Notices to Creditors……....….…...Pg. 817 
Notices of Final Meeting  
  of Shareholders…………………...……Pg.  831 
Partnership Notices……………….….......None  
Struck-off List …………..………….......Pg. 839 
Deregistration of Companies…..………Pg. 844 
Reduction of Capital…………...……...….None 
Grand Court Notices…………..…..…...Pg. 845 
Regulatory Agency Notices………….....Pg. 848 
General Commercial Notices…..…………None 
Demand Notices……………………..….Pg. 849  
Patent and Trademarks………….…….Pg. 850 

GOVERNMENT 
Appointments……………..…..………...Pg. 851 
Overseas Territories Orders……….…….None 
Court of Appeals Notices………………....None 
Change of Name……….………….........Pg. 855 
Land Acquisition Notices………………....None  
Road Notices…………………...…...……..None  
Proclamations……………………………..None  
Probate and Administration……......….Pg. 856 
Errata………………………………...……None 
 
Gazette Publishing and Advertising 
  Information……………..….………….Pg. 857 
Gazette Dates and Deadlines…………...Pg. 858 
 
 INDEX…………………………..….......Pg. 859 
 
 

NOTICE:   Gazette Publishing Dates & Deadlines for the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the 
back of this Gazette. 
 
USING THE GAZETTE:   The Cayman Islands Gazette, the official newspaper of the Government of the Cayman 
Islands, is published fortnightly on Monday. The next issue (17/05) will be published on, 22nd August 2005. Closing time 
for lodgment of commercial notices will be 12 noon, Friday, 12th August 2005. Government notices must be lodged at 
the Gazette Office by 12 noon on the previous Wednesday (10th August). This timeframe will be followed for all 
Gazettes. Notices are accepted for publication in the next issue, unless otherwise specified. 



Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 816

Original copies of notices must be submitted for publication. Dates, proper names and signatures are to be 
shown clearly. Faxed transmissions of copy are not acceptable, unless arrangements have been made with the 
Gazette Office, in which case they must be followed by a signed original delivered the same day. We invite 
submissions of floppy discs for use with Microsoft Word software, accompanied by an original print version. 
Covering instructions setting out requirements must accompany all notices. Copies will be returned 
unpublished if not submitted in accordance with these requirements. 
 
Notices for publication and related correspondence should be addressed to:   
Gazette Office  
Government Information Services 
Cayman Islands Government 
Cricket Square, Elgin Avenue 
Grand Cayman 
Telephone (345) 949-8092 
Facsimile (345) 949-5936 
caymangazette@gov.ky 
 
Publishing dates, deadlines to the end of the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the 
back of this Gazette.  
  

Supplements 
 
The following supplements are published with this issue of the Gazette. Further copies may be obtained from 
the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 
 
1. The Electricity Law (2005 Revision). (Price $7.20) 
2. The Electricity Regulations (2005 Revision). (Price $6.40) 
3. The Electricity Regulatory Authority Law (2005 Revision). (Price 12.80 
4. The Governor (Vesting of Lands) Law (2005 Revision). (Price $1.60) 
5. The Health Insurance Law (2005 Revision). (Price $4.00) 
6. The Health Insurance Regulations (2005 Revision). (Price $6.40) 
7. The Health Practice Law (2005 Revision). (Price $8.80) 
8. The Health Practice Registration Regulations (2005 Revision). (Price $5.60) 
9. The Health Service Authority Law (2005 Revision). (Price $6.40) 
10. The Legal Practitioners (Students) Regulations (2005 Revision). (Price 4.80) 
11. The Matrimonial Causes Law (2005 Revision). (Price 4.00) 
12. The Police Law (2005 Revision). (Price 7.20) 
13. The Legal Practitioners (Incorporated Practice) (Amendment) Regulations, 2005. (Price 80 cents) 
14. The Emergency Powers (Amendment) Bill, 2005. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:patricia.ebanks@gov.ky


Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 817

COMMERCIAL 
Liquidator and Creditor Notices  

 
PPCM SECURITIES LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Revised) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by all the Members of the above-
mentioned company by unanimous written 
resolution dated 11th July 2005: 

“RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and that Jan Petersen, 17 Ragged Staff 
Wharf, Queensway Quay, GI-Gibraltar, be 
appointed as Liquidator to act for the purposes of 
such winding up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named Company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 
30 days of the publication of this notice, to send 
in their names and addresses and the particulars 
of their debts and claims and the names and 
addresses of their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the 
undersigned. In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved. 
Dated this 12th day of July 2005. 

JAN PETERSEN 
Sole Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Telephone: 011-350-41169 
Facsimile: 011-350-72781    
The address of the Liquidator is: 
17 Ragged Staff Wharf, Queensway Quay 
GI-Gibraltar 

REDSKY HORIZON FUND, LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company on 18th July 2005: 

“THAT the company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Gregg D. Groechel, of 800 Nicollet 
Mall, 25th Floor, Minneapolis, MN 55402, be 
appointed liquidator for the purpose of winding 
up the Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims by or before 16th August 2005 
and to establish any title they may have under the  

 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Date: 19th July 2005. 

OGIER & BOXALLS 
On behalf of the Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Colin MacKay 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 
Address for service: 
c/o Ogier & Boxalls 
PO Box 1234 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

REDSKY OUTLOOK FUND, LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company on 19th July 2005: 

“THAT the company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Gregg D. Groechel, of 800 Nicollet 
Mall, 25th Floor, Minneapolis MN 55402, be 
appointed liquidator for the purpose of winding 
up the Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims by or before 16th August 2005 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Date: 19th July 2005. 

OGIER & BOXALLS 
On behalf of the Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Colin MacKay 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 
Address for service: 
c/o Ogier & Boxalls 
PO Box 1234 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands  
 



  

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

818

THE LATIN AMERICA ENTERPRISE 
CINE COL HOLDING L.D.C. 

(The “Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (As Amended) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Shareholders of the Company 
by written resolution dated 15th June 2005: 

“RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and John Cullinane and Derrie 
Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, P.O. Box 
908, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be appointed as Joint Liquidators to act 
for the purposes of such winding up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 21st July 2005. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
P.O. Box 908, George Town, Grand Cayman 

SYLVANA LIMITED 
(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
Companies Law (As Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Shareholders of the Company 
by written resolution dated 16th June 2005: 

“RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and John Cullinane and Derrie 
Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, P.O. Box 
908, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be appointed as Joint Liquidators to act 
for the purposes of such winding up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 21st July 2005. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
P.O. Box 908, George Town, Grand Cayman 

CZ93B LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholders of the 
above-mentioned company on 14th July 2005: 

“IT IS RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound-up and that Trident Directors 
(Cayman) Ltd., of P.O. Box 847, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands, be and is hereby appointed 
liquidator of the Company for the purposes of 
winding-up the Company and shall have power to 
bind the company for the purposes of such 
winding-up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
Creditors of the above-named company are 
required to prove their debts and claims on or 
before 8th September 2005, and to establish any 
title they may have under the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), or be excluded from the benefit 
of any distribution made before the debts are 
proved or from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 22nd day of July 2005. 

TRIDENT DIRECTORS (CAYMAN) LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

 
 
 



  

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

819

Contact for enquiries: 
Donald Spence 
Telephone: (345) 949 0880 
Facsimile: (345) 949 0881 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 847, George Town, Grand Cayman 

CSA-I LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholders of the 
above-mentioned company on 14th July 2005: 

“IT IS RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound-up and that Trident Directors 
(Cayman) Ltd. of P.O. Box 847, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands, be and is hereby appointed 
liquidator of the Company for the purposes of 
winding-up the Company and shall have power to 
bind the company for the purposes of such 
winding-up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
Creditors of the above-named company are 
required to prove their debts and claims on or 
before 8th September 2005, and to establish any 
title they may have under the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), or be excluded from the benefit 
of any distribution made before the debts are 
proved or from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 22nd day of July 2005. 

TRIDENT DIRECTORS (CAYMAN) LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Donald Spence 
Telephone: (345) 949 0880 
Facsimile: (345) 949 0881 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 847, George Town, Grand Cayman 

BONVERE LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company at an Extraordinary General Meeting 
held on 25th July 2005: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Royhaven Secretaries Limited, of Coutts 
(Cayman) Limited, Coutts House, 1446 West Bay 
Road, PO Box 707 GT, Grand Cayman, be 

appointed as liquidator for the purpose of 
winding up the company.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 8th September 
2005 and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to 
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 26th day of July 2005. 

ROYHAVEN SECRETARIES LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Officer for enquiries: 
Laura Henry 
Telephone: 945-4777 
Facsimile: 945-4799 
Address for services: 
P O Box 707GT, Grand Cayman 
Telephone: 945-4777 
Facsimile: 945-4799 

GRANGE PARK OFFSHORE 
TECHNOLOGY FUND, LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of this company on 25th July 
2005: 

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily 
and that Richard L. Finlay, of Conyers Dill & 
Pearman, Cayman, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, be and is hereby 
appointed Liquidator for the purposes of 
winding-up the Company. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 12th September 2005 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 12th September 2005. 

RICHARD L. FINLAY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Krysten Lumsden 
Telephone: (345) 945 3901 
Facsimile: (345) 945 3902 
 



  

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

820

Address for service:  
P.O. Box 2681 GT, Grand Cayman 

GEMINI FINANCE CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
shareholder held on 28th July 2005:                     

“RESOLVED THAT the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and that Kareen Watler and 
Sylvia Lewis be and are hereby appointed as 
liquidators of the Company for that purpose.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 8th September 
2005 and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to 
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 28th July 2005 

KAREEN WATLER  
SYLVIA LEWIS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is: 
Kareen Watler and Sylvia Lewis 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Contact for enquiries: 
Sylvia Lewis 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634 

ORION REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT 
CORPORATION 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
shareholder held on 28th July 2005:                       

“RESOLVED THAT the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and that Kareen Watler and 

Sylvia Lewis be and are hereby appointed as 
liquidators of the Company for that purpose.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 8th September 
2005 and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to 
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 28th July 2005. 

KAREEN WATLER  
SYLVIA LEWIS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is: 
Kareen Watler and Sylvia Lewis 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Contact for enquiries: 
Sylvia Lewis 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634 

CYGNUS II FINANCE CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
shareholder held on 28th July 2005.:                     

“RESOLVED THAT the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and that Kareen Watler and 
Sylvia Lewis be and are hereby appointed as 
liquidators of the Company for that purpose.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 8th September 
2005 and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to 
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 28th July 2005. 

KAREEN WATLER  
SYLVIA LEWIS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 



  

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

821

The address of the liquidators is: 
Kareen Watler and Sylvia Lewis 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Contact for enquiries: 
Sylvia Lewis 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634 

BETELGEUSE II REAL ESTATE 
INVESTMENT CORPORATION 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
shareholder held on 28th July 2005:                       

“RESOLVED THAT the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and that Kareen Watler and 
Sylvia Lewis be and are hereby appointed as 
liquidators of the Company for that purpose.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 8th September 
2005 and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to 
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 28th July 2005. 

KAREEN WATLER  
SYLVIA LEWIS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is: 
Kareen Watler and Sylvia Lewis 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Contact for enquiries: 
Sylvia Lewis 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634   
 
 
 
 

Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634 

GVC (CAYMAN) CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following Special 
Resolutions of the Company were adopted on 21st 
July 2005: 
“RESOLVED THAT: 
1. that the Company be wound up voluntarily 
under the Companies Law (2004 Revision), 
section 132; 
2. that Lite-On Technology Corp. (represented by 
Mr. Raymond K.Y. Soong) be appointed as 
Liquidator without remuneration; 
3. that the Liquidator be authorised if he thinks fit 
to distribute specific assets to members. 
2. creditors of the Company are required to prove 
their claims and debts on or before 8th September 
2005, and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2004 Revision) or be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 21st day of July 2005. 

LITE-ON TECHNOLOGY CORP. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Michelle R. Bodden 
Tel: 945-6682 
Fax: 945-6692 
Address for service: 
Bridge Street Services Limited 
P.O. Box 30691SMB 
Buckingham Square, 3rd Floor 
Seven Mile Beach, West Bay Road 
Grand Cayman 

MANHATTAN HORIZON FUND LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of Manhattan Horizon Fund Ltd 
(the “Company”) on 25th July 2005: 

“THAT the Company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Mr. John J Toohey and Mr. Rainier HC 



  

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

822

Lam, both of PricewaterhouseCoopers, 22/F, 
Prince’s Building, Central, Hong Kong, be and 
are hereby appointed Joint and Several 
Liquidators of the Company for the purpose of 
winding up the Company.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 30th August 2005 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 25th day of July 2005. 

JOHN TOOHEY 
          Joint and Several Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Cherie Cheuk/Iris Chan 
Telephone: (852) 2289-2575/(852) 2289-2532 
Facsimile: (852) 2525-3720 
Address for service: 
22/F, Prince’s Building, Central, Hong Kong 

THE SANTOMA ARBITRAGE MASTER 
FUND LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company at an extraordinary general meeting of 
the shareholders held on 28th July 2005: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Linburgh Martin and John Sutlic, of P.O. 
Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are hereby 
appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly and 
severally, for the purposes of such winding up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 5th day of 
September 2005 and to establish any title they 
may have under the Companies Law (2004 
Revision), or to be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before the debts are proved 
or from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 29th day of July 2005. 

LINBURGH MARTIN 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 

Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

THE SANTOMA ARBITRAGE FUND 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company at an extraordinary general meeting of 
the shareholders held on 28th July, 2005: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Linburgh Martin and John Sutlic, of P.O. 
Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are hereby 
appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly and 
severally, for the purposes of such winding up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 5th day of 
September 2005 and to establish any title they 
may have under the Companies Law (2004 
Revision), or to be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before the debts are proved 
or from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 29th day of July 2005. 

LINBURGH MARTIN 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box  1034GT, Grand Cayman 

AHFP BAILEY COATES 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 20th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Scott Somerville and Jon Roney be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 



  

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

823

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
27th July 2005. 

JON RONEY 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

AHFP MOSAIC 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 20th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Scott Somerville and Jon Roney be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
27th  July 2005.  

JON RONEY 
Joint Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ALLIANCE INVESTMENTS, LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 19th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Martin Couch and Johann Le Roux be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
19th July 2005. 

MARTIN COUCH  
JOHANN LE ROUX 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 
 CALIBRE 2003-II, LTD.  

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 
22nd July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Martin Couch and Johann Le Roux be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
22nd July 2005  

MARTIN COUCH  
JOHANN LE ROUX 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 
 
 
 



  

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

824

CALIBRE 2004-IV, LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 
22nd July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Martin Couch and Johann Le Roux be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
22nd July 2005  

MARTIN COUCH  
JOHANN LE ROUX 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

CLERKENWELL LIMITED 
 (In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 25th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Johann LeRoux and Jon Roney be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 

 

26th July 2005. 
JOHANN LE ROUX  

JON RONEY 
Joint Voluntary Liquidators 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

AMERICAN PEGASUS MARKET 
NEUTRAL FUND, LTD. 

 (In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 25th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Jon Roney and Johann LeRoux be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
27th July 2005. 

JON RONEY  
JOHANN LE ROUX 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

CPORTS LAKE SUPERIOR 2004-1 LTD 
 (In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 25th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Martin Couch and Johann Le Roux be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 



  

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

825

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
25th July 2005.  

MARTIN COUCH  
JOHANN LE ROUX 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

CPORTS LONG LAKE 2003-1 LTD. 
 (In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 25th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Martin Couch and Johann Le Roux be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
25th July 2005.  

MARTIN COUCH  
JOHANN LE ROUX 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

CPORTS SUGAR LAKE 2004-1 LTD 
 (In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 

general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 25th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Martin Couch and Johann Le Roux be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
25th July 2005.  

MARTIN COUCH  
JOHANN LE ROUX 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

DL-BGL (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
 (In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 20th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Carrie Bunton and Johann Le Roux be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
20th July 2005.  

CARRIE BUNTON  
JOHANN LE ROUX 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

 



  

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

826

DORSET CDO LIMITED 
 (In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 26th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Helen Allen and Jon Roney be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
26th July 2005. 

HELEN ALLEN  
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

GEORGE PUTNAM PRINCIPAL-
PROTECTED FUND LIMITED 

 (In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 26th 
July  2005: 
    THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 
    THAT Johann Le Roux and Jon Roney be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 

26th July 2005. 
JOHANN LE ROUX  

JON RONEY 
Joint Voluntary Liquidators 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

GEORGE PUTNAM PRINCIPAL-
PROTECTED FUND II LIMITED 

 (In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 26th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Johann Le Roux and Jon Roney be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
26th July 2005.  

JOHANN LE ROUX  
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

HECTOR FUNDING LIMITED 
 (In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 27th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Helen Allen and Jon Roney be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 



  

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

827

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
27th July 2005.  

HELEN ALLEN  
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

J-FINANCE CORPORATION III 
 (In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 19th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Martin Couch and Johann Le Roux be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
19th July 2005.  

MARTIN COUCH  
JOHANN LE ROUX 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

J-INCOME ALFA INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 

general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 28th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Tun Win be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
28th July 2005. 

MARK WANLESS 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

JINNAN RETAIL HOLDING LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 28th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Tun Win be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
28th July 2005. 

MARK WANLESS 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 
 



  

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

828

KONOHANASAKUYA LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 28th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Tun Win be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
28th July 2005. 

MARK WANLESS 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

LAKANA HOLDINGS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 28th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Tun Win be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
28th July 2005. 

MARK WANLESS 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

NO LOAN BUSINESS FUNDING 
 (In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 26th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mora Goddard and Johann Le Roux be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
26th July 2005  

MORA GODDARD  
JOHANN LE ROUX 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

R.C. HIBARIGAOKA HOLDINGS INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 28th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Tun Win be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 



  

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

829

September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
28th July 2005. 

MARK WANLESS 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

SAGINUMA ASSET FUNDING 
CORPORATION 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 28th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Tun Win be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
28th July 2005. 

MARK WANLESS 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

STAR CAPITAL CAYMAN, INC. 
 (In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 

general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 19th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Helen Allen and Jon Roney be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
19th July 2005. 

HELEN ALLEN 
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

SYMPHONIA II 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 27th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Tun Win be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
27th July 2005. 

MARK WANLESS 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

 



  

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

830

TOKYO DORADO 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 28th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Tun Win be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
28th July 2005.  

MARK WANLESS 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

VANLOGIC HOLDING LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 28th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Tun Win be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
28th July 2005. 

MARK WANLESS 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

WICKAM EUROPEAN FUND 
 (In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 26th 
July 2005: 
     THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 
     THAT Johann LeRoux and Jon Roney be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
September 2005, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
27th July 2005.  

JOHANN LE ROUX  
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

831

Notices of Final Meetings of Shareholders 
 

PPCM SECURITIES LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(As Revised), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the above-named company will 
be held at 17 Ragged Staff Wharf, Queensway 
Quay, GI-Gibraltar, on 8th September 2005, at 
10.00a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 8th September 2005 
2. To authorize Walkers SPV Limited to retain 
the records of the company for a period of five 
years from the dissolution of the company, after 
which they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 12th July 2005. 

JAN PETERSEN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
17 Ragged Staff Wharf, Queensway Quay 
GI-Gibraltar 

REDSKY HORIZON FUND, LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Ogier & Boxalls, Attorneys, 
Queensgate House, South Church Street, Grand 
Cayman, on 8th September 2005 at 9.30 am (local 
time). 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding-up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
the final winding-up. 
2. To authorize the Liquidator to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years  

 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated 19th July 2005. 

OGIER & BOXALLS 
On behalf of the Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Colin MacKay 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 

REDSKY OUTLOOK FUND, LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Ogier & Boxalls, Attorneys, 
Queensgate House, South Church Street, Grand 
Cayman, on 8th September 2005 at 9.45 am (local 
time). 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding-up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, to the date of 
the final winding-up. 
2. To authorize the Liquidator to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated 19th July 2005. 

OGIER & BOXALLS 
On behalf of the Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Colin MacKay 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 

 
 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

832

THE LATIN AMERICA ENTERPRISE 
CINE COL HOLDING L.D.C. 

(The “Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 8th 
September 2005 at 3.30 p.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 8th September 2005. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 21st July 2005. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators  
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
P.O. Box 908, George Town, Grand Cayman 

CZ93B LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
Section 145 of the Companies Law, that the final 
meeting of the shareholders of the above-
mentioned Company will be held at the offices of 
Trident Trust Company (Cayman) Limited, 
Fourth Floor, One Capital Place, P.O. Box 847, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, 
on the 12th day of September 2005 at 10.00 a.m. 
The purpose of said meeting is to have laid 
before the shareholders of the company the report 
of the liquidator, showing the manner in which 
the winding-up of the company has been 
conducted, the property of the company 
distributed and the debts and obligations of the 

company discharged, and giving any explanation 
thereof. 

Any member entitled to attend and vote is 
entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him, and such proxy need not be a 
member. 
Dated this 22nd day of July 2005. 

TRIDENT DIRECTORS (CAYMAN) LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Donald Spence 
Telephone: (345) 949 0880 
Facsimile: (345) 949 0881 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 847, George Town, Grand Cayman 

CSA-I LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law, that the final 
meeting of the shareholders of the above-
mentioned Company will be held at the offices of 
Trident Trust Company (Cayman) Limited, 
Fourth Floor, One Capital Place, P.O. Box 847, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, 
on the 12th day of September 2005, at 10.00 a.m. 
The purpose of said meeting is to have laid 
before the shareholders of the company the report 
of the liquidator, showing the manner in which 
the winding-up of the company has been 
conducted, the property of the company 
distributed and the debts and obligations of the 
company discharged, and giving any explanation 
thereof. 

Any member entitled to attend and vote is 
entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him, and such proxy need not be a 
member. 
Dated this 22nd day of July 2005. 

TRIDENT DIRECTORS (CAYMAN) LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Donald Spence 
Telephone: (345) 949 0880 
Facsimile: (345) 949 0881 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 847, George Town, Grand Cayman 
 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

833

GRANGE PARK OFFSHORE 
TECHNOLOGY FUND, LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of this 
company will be held at the registered office of 
the company on 12th September 2005 at 9:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 12th September 2005. 
2. To authorise the Liquidator to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six years 
from the dissolution of the company after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated 26th July 2005. 

RICHARD L. FINLAY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Krysten Lumsden 
Telephone: (345) 949 1040 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1048 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 2681 GT, Grand Cayman 

AIDA CAPITAL INTERNATIONAL 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
(The Company) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the reconvened final meeting of 
the shareholders of the Company will be held at 
4th Floor, Bermuda House, Dr. Roy’s Drive, 
Grand Cayman, on 8th September 2005, at 11am.  
Business:  
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 8th September 2005. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 

attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor.  
Dated this 26th day of July 2005. 

RICHARD E. L. FOGERTY 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Korie Drummond 
Kroll (Cayman) Limited, 4th Floor 
Bermuda House, Dr. Roy’s Drive 
Grand Cayman  
Telephone: (345) 946-0081 
Fax: (345) 946-0082 

SOMMER CORP. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company was unable to be 
held on the 13th June 2005. The final meeting will 
be held at the registered office of the company on 
19th August 2005 at 9:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 19th August. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a minimum of six years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated this 19th July 2005. 

WESTPORT SERVICES LTD  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Officer for enquiries: 
Avril G. Brophy 
Telephone: 949-5122 
Facsimile: 949-7920 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

834

ORION REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT 
CORPORATION 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholder of this Company will be held at the 
offices of HSBC Financial Services (Cayman) 
Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 8th September 
2005, at 10:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 8th September 2005.                     
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated this 28th July 2005. 

KAREEN WATLER  
SYLVIA LEWIS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Sylvia Lewis 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634 

GEMINI FINANCE CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholder of this Company will be held at the 
offices of HSBC Financial Services (Cayman) 
Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 8th September 2005 
at 10:00 a.m. 
 

Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 8th September 2005.                     
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated this 28th July 2005. 

KAREEN WATLER  
SYLVIA LEWIS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Sylvia Lewis 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634 

CYGNUS II FINANCE CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholder of this Company will be held at the 
offices of HSBC Financial Services (Cayman) 
Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 8th September 
2005, at 10:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 8th September 2005.                     
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

835

attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated this 28 July 2005 

KAREEN WATLER  
SYLVIA LEWIS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Sylvia Lewis 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634 

BETELGEUSE II REAL ESTATE 
INVESTMENT CORPORATION 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholder of this Company will be held at the 
offices of HSBC Financial Services (Cayman) 
Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 8th September 
2005, at 10:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 8th September 2005.                     
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated this 28 July 2005. 

KAREEN WATLER  
SYLVIA LEWIS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Sylvia Lewis 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634   
 

Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634 

SYLVANA LIMITED 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 8th 
September  2005 at 4.30 p.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 8th September 2005. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 21st July 2005. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
P.O. Box 908, George Town, Grand Cayman 

GVC (CAYMAN) CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law (2004 
Revision), that the final general meeting of the 
Company will be held at the offices of 22F, 392, 
Ruey Kuang Road, Neihu, Taipei 114, Taiwan, 
R.O.C., on 8th September 2005, for the purposes 
of having accounts laid before the members and 
to receive the report of the liquidator, showing 
the manner in which the winding up has been 
conducted, the property of the Company disposed 
of and the debts and obligations of the Company 
discharged, and of hearing any explanation that 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

836

may be given by the Liquidator and also of 
determining the manner in which books, accounts 
and documents of the Company and the 
Liquidator should be disposed. 
Dated this 21st day of July 2005. 

LITE-ON TECHNOLOGY CORP. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Michelle R. Bodden 
Tel: 945-6682 
Fax: 945-6692 
Address for service: 
Bridge Street Services Limited 
P.O. Box 30691SMB 
Buckingham Square, 3rd Floor 
Seven Mile Beach, West Bay Road 
Grand Cayman 

THE SANTOMA ARBITRAGE MASTER 
FUND LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on the 19th day of September 2005, at 
10:00 a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 19th September 2005.               
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 29th day of July 2005. 

LINBURGH MARTIN   
  Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 

Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

THE SANTOMA ARBITRAGE FUND 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on the 19th day of September 2005, at 
10:00 a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 19th September 2005.               
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 29th day of July 2005. 

LINBURGH MARTIN   
  Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

AMERICAN PEGASUS MARKET 
NEUTRAL FUND, LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

837

Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 8th September 
2005, for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 27th July 2005. 

JON RONEY 
JOHANN LE ROUX 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited 
P.O. Box 1093GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

MAJOR ASSET FINANCE (CAYMAN) 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 8th September 
2005, for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 28th July 2005. 

JOHANN LE ROUX 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited 
P.O. Box 1093GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

MASTR CI-1 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 8th September 
2005, for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 28th July 2005. 

JOHANN LE ROUX 
Joint Voluntary Liquidators 

 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited 
P.O. Box 1093GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

NIC SHIP FINANCE CORP. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Jersey 
Limited, 2nd Floor, Le Masurier House, La Rue 
Le Masurier, St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE, on 8th 
September 2005, for the purpose of presenting to 
the members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 28th July 2005. 

MARK WANLESS 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

NSSF LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Jersey 
Limited, 2nd Floor, Le Masurier House, La Rue 
Le Masurier, St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE, on 8th 
September 2005 for the purpose of presenting to 
the members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 28th July 2005. 

MARK WANLESS 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples Finance Jersey Limited 
2nd Floor, Le Masurier House 
La Rue Le Masurier, St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

838

SHINSEI FUNDING FOUR TMK HOLDING 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 8th September 
2005, for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 28th July 2005. 

JOHANN LE ROUX 
 Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited 
P.O. Box 1093GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

SYMPHONIE LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 8th September 
2005, for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 28th July 2005. 

JOHANN LE ROUX 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited 
P.O. Box 1093GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

839

Struck-off List 
 

THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION) 
 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the Registrar of Companies, having reasonable cause to believe that the under-
mentioned companies are no longer carrying on business or are not in compliance with section 189, has 
struck the said companies from the register as at 30th June 2005, in accordance with the provisions of section 
175 of the Companies Law. 

DELANO O. SOLOMON 
Registrar of Companies 

 
3COM ASIA NETWORKING INVESTMENT  
  LIMITED 
3COM CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED 
3COM CHINA WOFE HOLDINGS LIMITED 
7K RESIDENCES LTD. 
 
 
A.T. TRADING LTD. 
ABSOLUTE APPETITE CARIBBEAN 
ADARE INC. 
ADVANTAGE SELECT LTD. 
AES HONDURAS CONSTRUCTION AND  
  MANAGEMENT, LTD. 
AES HONDURAS FINANCE, LTD. 
AES HONDURAS FUEL SUPPLY, LTD. 
AL-REFAI AND AL-NAQEEB GROUP 
ALBATROZ CORPORATION 
ALDERGATE PROPERTY INVESTMENTS 
ALICE SHIPPING LIMITED 
ALMOND COVE PROPERTIES LTD. 
ALSON SMALL CAP FUND OFFSHORE  
  PORTFOLIO, LTD. 
ALSON SMALL CAP FUND OFFSHORE,  
  LTD. 
AMADOR HOLDINGS LIMITED 
ANDROS LTD. 
ANGLIA AGENTS LTD. 
ANGLIA FINANCE CORP 
ARKELL LTD. 
ARLINGTON (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
ASIMCO INVESTMENTS VI LTD. 
ASTRON FUNDING LIMITED 
 
 
B.P.M. PRODUCTIONS LTD. 
BALCAR LTD. 

BANYAN MAC 24 LTD. 
BAYSTAR EUROPE, LTD. 
BAZOR COMPANY LIMITED 
BETA MANAGEMENT LIMITED 
BEVERLY ESTATES LTD 
BIBI HOLDINGS LIMITED 
BINA LTD. 
BLACK BEAUTY INTERNATIONAL  
  LIMITED 
BLUEFIELD HOLDINGS LIMITED 
BOMBAY INDUSTRIES CORP. 
BRAXTON CAYMAN GP LIMITED 
BRAZIL ENERGY INVESTMENTS LTD. 
BRISTOL PROPERTIES, LTD. 
BTU BOSPHORUS HOLDINGS I 
BTU BOSPHORUS HOLDINGS II 
BTU BOSPHORUS HOLDINGS III 
BUZIOS LTD. 
 
 
C.R.L. INTERNATIONAL LTD. 
CACG LTD.IX 
CAIN CAPITAL PARTNERS LTD. 
CALAMITE HOLDINGS LIMITED 
CAMECO MONGOLIA II INC. 
CARBERRY LTD 
CARIBBEAN BAKERY LTD. 
CARIBBEAN MECHANICAL &  
  ELECTRICAL SERVICES LTD. 
CASUS INVESTMENT 
CAYMAN CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD. 
CAYMAN ISLAMIC HOLDING COMPANY 
CAYMAN PROMOTIONS LTD. 
CAYMAN RESOURCES (17) LTD. 
CAYMAN RESOURCES (18) LTD. 
CAYMAN RESOURCES (30) LTD. 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

840

CDP KOREA TELECOM AND  
  INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT  
   COMPANY 
CE ENTERPRISES, INC. 
CEMTRADING INTERNATIONAL 
CHELSEA CONSULTANTS LIMITED 
CHLOFA LIMITED 
CLEMENTE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT  
  LIMITED 
CMP (CAYMAN ISLANDS) INDUSTRY CO.,  
  LTD. 
COASTAL CFC LTD. 
COASTAL OIL & GAS CAMISEA LTD. 
COASTAL PETROLEUM (ESTONIA) LTD. 
COFFEE BEAN TRADING  
  INTERNATIONAL, LTD. 
COLDWATER INVESTMENTS LTD. 
COLEROY (GRAND CAYMAN) LIMITED 
COMPAR LTD. 
CONNOR CORPORATION LIMITED 
CSFB ASIANET TECH CO-INVESTORS,  
  LTD. 
CZI-STARVIEW FEEDER LDC 
 
 
DAEDALUS LIMITED 
DEUTSCHE MACRO STRATEGIES LIMITED 
DFX SPORTS LTD. 
DIAMOND DIVERSIFIED 98-1 RESERVE  
  COMPANY 
DIAMOND DIVERSIFIED 98-1 TRADING  
  COMPANY 
DIAMOND DIVERSIFIED MOTHER  
  TRADING COMPANY III 
DIGITALPERSONA, LTD. 
DIODORA LTD. 
DLJ SECURITIES LIMITED 
DONNIGTON HOLDINGS LIMITED 
 
 
E A INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
EASYGO SHIPPING LIMITED 
ECT CAYMAN RESERVE 9 LTD. 
EDEN ROCK INSURANCE  COMPANY SPC,  
  LTD. 
EL ISTMO LIMITED 
EL PASO E & P INTERNATIONAL 
EL PASO SIERRA CHACO I COMPANY 

ELECTRONIC COMPUTER FINANCING  
  COMPANY 
ENDURANCE INVESTMENT CO. LTD. 
ENRON AUSTRALIA ENERGY HOLDINGS  
  LTD. 
ENRON BRAZIL POWER INVESTMENTS XII  
  LTD. 
ENRON CARIBBEAN HOLDINGS LTD. 
ENRON COLOMBIA POWER MARKETING  
  HOLDING LTD. 
ENRON DO BRAZIL INVESTMENTS LTD. 
ENRON SOUTHERN AFRICA  
  DEVELOPMENT LTD. 
ENTERTAINMENT CONSULTING LTD. 
ENTERTAINMENT GROUP CORP. 
ERASMUS CONSULTING MANAGEMENT 
ERISO LIMITED 
EUROPEAN DIRECT CAPITAL  
  MANAGEMENT 
EXECUTIVE MC LIMITED 
 
 
FHS CONVERTIBLE BOND ARBITRAGE  
  OFFSHORE, LTD. 
FHS TRADING CONVERTIBLE BOND  
  FUND, LTD. 
FIRST INTERNATIONAL MARKETING, INC. 
FITNESS CONCEPT INTERNATIONAL  
 HOLDINGS LIMITED 
FOOTBALL FUNDS MANAGEMENT  
  LIMITED 
FRANCHISESEA CO., LTD. 
FRANCO CHINOIFOND HOLDING  
  COMPANY LIMITED 
FRANKLIN SERVICES MANAGEMENT LTD. 
FRONTERAS II. 
FRUATIVE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 
FULINTANG HOLDINGS LIMITED 
FUNC MASTER 
 
 
GABRIEL HOLDINGS LIMITED 
GARELANE HOLDINGS LIMITED 
GARELANE SECURITIES LIMITED 
GARRO FINANCING CORPORATION 
GENAISSANCE HEALTHCARE MASTER  
  FUND, LTD. 
 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

841

GENAISSANCE HEALTHCARE OFFSHORE  
  FUND, LTD. 
GEORGIAN HOLDINGS LIMITED 
GLEN LTD. 
GLENDALE SECURITIES LIMITED 
GLOBAL BIOPHARMACEUTICAL FUND  
  INVESTMENT LIMITED 
GLOBAL HEAVY SYSTEMS 
GOLDMAN ADVISORS FINANCE LIMITED 
GOWER COURT 
GPR HOLDINGS LTD. 
GREENSTREET AVIATION LTD. 
GS CROSS INVESTORS, LLC 
GS CROSS PORTFOLIO, LLC. 
GS ECKHARDT GLOBAL FINANCIAL  
  INVESTORS, LLC 
GS ECKHARDT GLOBAL FINANCIAL 
PORTFOLIO, LLC 
GS PHZ GLOBAL INVESTORS, LLC 
GS PHZ GLOBAL PORTFOLIO, LLC 
GULF INC. 
 
 
HARBOURVIEW CLO VI, LTD. 
HARRIER INVESTMENTS LTD. 
HASTINGS INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, INC. 
HATTERAS BIOCAPITAL (CAYMAN)  
  LIMITED 
HEALTHCARE LTD. 
HILL ENTERPRISES LIMITED 
HNV FINANCE LIMITED 
 
 
ICS-CAYMAN, LTD. 
INCAPS FUNDING III, LTD. 
INDUSTRIAL OILFIELD SERVICES LTD 
INPROCOMM HOLDING, INC. 
INTAMAG INVESTORS 
INTEGRAL INC. 
INTEGRIS FUNDS MANAGEMENT LIMITED 
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS PROMOTION  
  LTD 
INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT &  
  TRADING COMPANY 
INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO (CAYMAN)  
  LIMITED 
 
 

JA STRATEGIC (ZC) 2 LIMITED 
JA STRATEGIC TRADING 2 LIMITED 
JAYA HOLDINGS LIMITED 
JES INVESTMENTS INC. 
JETSTREAM HOLDINGS LTD. 
JHW CASH FLOW FUND I GP, LTD. 
JUNIPER JAPAN LIMITED 
JUST JEEP LTD. 
JUSTMORE LTD 
 
 
K.M.B. LTD. 
KAINTUCK EXPLORER FUND, LTD. 
KAISER FINANCE & INVESTMENT  
  LIMITED 
KAZKOMMERTS INTERNATIONAL LTD. 
KEDGE CAPITAL PRIMROSE FUND  
  LIMITED 
KIKI INVESTMENTS 
KING CORPORATION LTD. 
 
 
L.J.C. COMPANY LTD 
LACK OF POWER INC. 
LGT PRECIOUS METAL FUND 
LIFE'S MOMENTS INTERNATIONAL  
  LIMITED 
LOS JUNDAS LTD. 
LOW-LAND COMPANY LTD. 
LUCY INC. 
LUNASCAPE LTD. 
LYCHEE HOLDINGS LIMITED 
 
 
M.E.C. APLIC CORP. 
M.J. BAYLESS INCORPORATED 
MACDONALD COMMUNICATIONS INC. 
MAGNI CAPITAL OFFSHORE LTD. 
MANGO LIMITED 
MANTO CORP LTD. 
MAYFIELD INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
MCLAIN LTD. 
MELLON HBV OFFSHORE ARBITRAGE  
  FUND LTD. 
MEMORIES FOR LIFE PHOTO & VIDEO  
  SERVICES LTD. 
MERCURY AVIATION LTD. 
 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

842

METAWAVE COMMUNICATIONS  
  (CAYMAN ISLANDS) 
METRO CAPITAL CORPORATION 
METRO MEDICAL INSURANCE COMPANY,  
  LTD. 
MILLFORD LIMITED 
MOLOKAI LIMITED 
MOON RIVER FUND, LTD. 
MOZAK LTD. 
MSDW DPC HOLDINGS LTD. 
MSDW EQUITY INVESTMENTS II LIMITED 
MULHOUSE CO., LTD. 
MV CAYMAN LTD. 
 
 
NARRAGANSETT HOLDINGS 
NASSDA INTERNATIONAL CAYMAN  
  ISLANDS 
NEREUS INVESTMENTS LTD. 
NEW MOUNTAIN LIMITED 
NEW PEN LTD. 
NG9 INTERNET INVESTMENTS LTD. 
NJHA ASSURANCE SPC, LTD. 
NORTH ATLANTIC SECURITIES, INC. 
NRA HOLDINGS, LTD. 
 
 
O.D.E. CORP. 
OAKTREE LIMITED 
OLYMPIC MARTIAL ARTS CENTRE LTD. 
ON THE BENCH (CI) LIMITED 
OTB (INVESTMENTS) LIMITED 
 
 
PAGET FUNDING LTD. 
PARSONS TECHNOLOGY LIMITED 
PELICAN BIDDER CAYMAN LIMITED 
PHYSICIANS MUTUAL INDEMNITY  
  CORPORATION 
PIEDMONT HOLDINGS LTD. 
PLATEAU RESOURCES (CAYMAN)  
  LIMITED 
PLATINUM 110% PROTECTED PLUS FUND  
  LTD. 
PLATINUM ELSSA FUND LIMITED 
PLATINUM EQUITY ARBITRAGE FUND  
  LIMITED 
 

PORTAL SOFTWARE CAYMAN ISLANDS,  
  INC. 
POST OAK MANAGEMENT OFFSHORE,  
  LTD. 
POWER-ONE DEVELOPMENT LTD. 
PPMV SORA, LTD. 
PRIVATE EQUITY INSURANCE GROUP SPC 
PROVEST FUND GROUP LTD. 
PROVEST INVESTMENTS LTD. 
PSFT C.I. HOLDINGS LTD. 
PTS EXODUS ENERGY INTERNATIONAL  
  LTD. 
PUMS 
PWC CONSULTING (AUSTRALIA) PTY  
  LIMITED 
 
 
QI INCORPORATED 
QUALTEL LIMITED 
 
 
RAMBUTAN HOLDINGS LTD. 
RASC NIM 2004-NT8 LTD. 
READYMIX HOLDINGS INTERNATIONAL  
  LTD. 
REAF PHILOTHEI LTD. 
RELAY 1 ASSET HOLDING CO. LIMITED 
RELAY 10 ASSET HOLDING CO. LIMITED 
RELAY 11 ASSET HOLDING FUND  
  LIMITED 
RELAY 12 ASSET HOLDING FUND  
  LIMITED 
RELAY 13 ASSET HOLDING FUND  
  LIMITED 
RELAY 14 ASSET HOLDING FUND  
  LIMITED 
RELAY 15 ASSET HOLDING FUND  
  LIMITED 
RELAY 16 ASSET HOLDING FUND  
  LIMITED 
RELAY 17 ASSET HOLDING FUND  
  LIMITED 
RELAY 18 ASSET HOLDING FUND  
  LIMITED 
RELAY 19 ASSET HOLDING FUND  
  LIMITED 
RELAY 2 ASSET HOLDING CO. LIMITED 
 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

843

RELAY 20 ASSET HOLDING FUND  
  LIMITED 
RELAY 3 ASSET HOLDING CO. LIMITED 
RELAY 4 ASSET HOLDING CO. LIMITED 
RELAY 5 ASSET HOLDING CO. LIMITED 
RELAY 6 ASSET HOLDING CO. LIMITED 
RELAY 7 ASSET HOLDING CO. LIMITED 
RELAY 8 ASSET HOLDING CO. LIMITED 
RELAY 9 ASSET HOLDING CO. LIMITED 
RING LIMITED 
ROEHAMPTON INVESTMENTS LTD 
ROYAL BUILDING SYSTEMS (JA) LTD. 
RUSSIA GROWTH PARTNERS, LIMITED 
 
 
S. AFRICA DEBT INVESTMENTS 
SAIL JONG CORPORATION 
SALEO GROUP 
SAMBA CONCEPTS LTD. 
SAMCO 1 PORTFOLIO COMPANY LIMITED 
SAMCO 2 PORTFOLIO COMPANY LIMITED 
SAMCO 3 PORTFOLIO COMPANY LIMITED 
SAMCO 4 PORTFOLIO COMPANY LIMITED 
SAMCO 5 PORTFOLIO COMPANY LIMITED 
SARAH MANAGEMENT LIMITED 
SCP MANAGEMENT LIMITED 
SEASIDE FINANCE LTD. 
SECOND WIND LTD. 
SEI OFFSHORE ABSOLUTE RETURN FUND  
  LTD. 
SEMPER ADVISORS LTD. 
SF CAPITAL HOLDINGS LTD. 
SHARK INVESTMENTS LTD 
SILICON SPORTS, INC. 
SKILL CORP LTD. 
SOLEMAR INSURANCE LTD. 
SOMERSET INTERNATIONAL CORP. 
SPENCER COMPANY LTD. 
ST CAPITAL HOLDINGS SPC 
STANDARD CAPITAL LTD. 
STAPLEHURST STRATEGY FUND LIMITED 
STARBUCKS COFFEE LTD. 
STREAMING21 CAYMAN ISLANDS, LTD. 
SUGAR SPOT LTD 
SUMWELL CORP. 
SYNTHESIS FUND (CAYMAN) LTD. 
 
 

TELEAST COMMUNICATIONS 
TEMPLAR SERVICES, INC. 
TERRA FIRMAE LTD. 
THANKS CONTRACTORS AND CIVIL  
  ENGINEERS LTD. 
THE BDELLIUM FUND 
THE ENERGY GROUP (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
THE MOGHUL FUND 
THE PITS, LTD. 
THE PRISMA FUND 
THE SEVEN SEAS CORPORATION LTD. 
TOAD HALL LIMITED 
TORO HOLDINGS LTD. 
TORREY MULTI-STRATEGY PARTNERS  
  (OFFSHORE), LTD. 
TORREY U.S. STRATEGY PARTNERS  
  (OFFSHORE), LTD. 
TRADING PORTFOLIO (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
TRAINER WORTHAM FIRST REPUBLIC  
  (RESERVE) LIMITED 
TRANSCONTINENTAL VENTURES LTD. 
TRESCOR INVESTMENT HOLDING LTD. 
TRIGGER 1 ASSET HOLDING FUND  
  LIMITED 
TRIGGER 2 ASSET HOLDING FUND  
  LIMITED 
TRIGGER 3 ASSET HOLDING FUND  
  LIMITED 
TRIGGER 4 ASSET HOLDING FUND  
  LIMITED 
TRIGGER 5 ASSET HOLDING FUND  
  LIMITED 
TWICE LTD. 
TWIN GOLD CAYMAN CORPORATION 
TWIN GOLD LAYUH MINING  
  CORPORATION 
TWOCO INSURANCE CORPORATION 
TX TRADERS INTERNATIONAL 
 
 
UAF NO.1 LIMITED 
ULTIMA HOLDINGS LIMITED 
UTT UNITED TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
TECHNOLOGY (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
 
 
V & F CONSTRUCTION LTEE 
V. ZARKA 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

844

VALDE MORTGAGE FUND LTD. 
VCP EXPORT & FINANCE LTD. 
VERITAS GEOPHYSICAL II 
VGS HOLDINGS (CAYMAN) INC. 
VGS INC. 
VISIONQUEST INTERNATIONAL 
VTS OFFSHORE I, LLC 
VTS OFFSHORE II, LLC 
 
 
WAKE INC. 
WALES LIMITED 
WAVERTON CORPORATION LTD. 
WELCOME BREAK INVESTMENT  
  HOLDINGS LTD 
WEST COAST HOLDINGS LTD. 

WESTCHESTER GROUP LTD. 
WESTFIELD FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD. 
WET SAND DRILLING CONSULTANTS 
WHYTE AND MACKAY FINANCE LIMITED 
WICKET.COM PTE. LTD. 
WORLD WIDE INKS 
 
 
XPRONET (CHITTAGONG) LTD. 
 
 
YA PING, LTD. 
 
 
ZAWINA TWO INVESTMENT COMPANY  
  LTD. 

 
 
 

Deregistration of Companies 
 

THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION) 
Section 229 

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to section 229 of the Companies Law (2003 Revision), that the following 
companies have been deregistered in the Cayman Islands and transferred, by way of continuation, to the 
jurisdictions noted, effective on the dates shown:  

SAVOY AUSTRAL LIMITED – BERMUDA – 19TH JULY 2005 
MAPLE LIMITED – BERMUDA – 19TH JULY 2005 

NEYDIS TAVERAS 
Acting Assistant Registrar of Companies 

 
ORIENT RESOURCES GROUP COMPANY LIMITED – BERMUDA – 22ND JULY 2005 

V. DAPHENE WHITELOCKE 
Assistant Registrar 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

845

Grand Court Notices 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO 274 OF 2005 

 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND  
IN THE MATTER OF THAMES RIVER FIRST ABSOLUTE RETURN LIMITED 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 10th June 2005 and the supporting Affidavit sworn by 
Alan Turner, attorney-at-law for the Applicant, on 14th June 2005. 
IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Thames River First Absolute Return Limited (Registration Number 86329) shall be restored to the 

Register of Companies upon:- 
(a) Paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$940.00 in respect of the restoration fee, annual 

fees and penalties; and 
(b) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at 

Royal Bank of Canada Trust Company (Cayman) Limited, P.O. Box 1586GT, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette.   
Dated this 14th day of June 2005. 

VALDIS FOLDATS 
Clerk of Courts 

This Order was issued by Turner & Roulstone, Attorneys-at-Law for the Applicant,  whose address for 
service is Strathvale House, 90 North Church Street, P.O. Box 2636GT, George Town, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands.  
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO: 339 OF 2005 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND    
IN THE MATTER OF HERMITAGE RESOURCES LIMITED 

NOTICE 
NOTICE is hereby given that a Petition for the winding up of the above-named Company, whose registered 
office is Corporate Filing Services Limited, PO Box 613 GT, 4th Floor, Harbour Centre, North Church 
Street, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, was presented to the Court on the 27th day of July 
2005, by Nobleton Partners, of PO Box 556, Main Street, Charleston, Nevis, West Indies ("the Petitioner"). 
 
AND the said Petition will be heard before the Grand Court at the Law Courts, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, at 10:00 o'clock in the forenoon, on Friday 19th August 2005, and any creditor or contributory of the 
said Company desiring to support or oppose the making of an order in the said Petition may appear at the 
time of the hearing in person or by his attorney for that purpose and a copy of the Petition will be furnished 
by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said Company requiring such copy on payment of 
the required charge for same. 
DATED the 28th day of July 2005. 

 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

846

WALKERS 
Attorneys-at-Law for the Petitioner 

 
NOTE:   Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said Petition must serve notice in writing of 
his/her intention to do so on the Attorneys-at-Law for the Petitione, whose address is set out below, no later 
than 4:00p.m. on Thursday 18th August 2005.  
 
This Notice is filed by Walkers, Attorneys-at-Law, P.O. Box 265 GT, Walker House, Mary Street, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, for the Petitioner whose address for service is care of its said Attorneys-at-Law. 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO: 332 OF 2005 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND    
IN THE MATTER OF ORIENT NETWORKS HOLDINGS LIMITED  

NOTICE 
NOTICE is hereby given that a Petition for the winding up of the above-named Company whose registered 
office is Walkers S.P.V., P.O. Box 908 GT, Walker House, Mary Street, George Town, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands, was presented to the Court on the 27th day of July 2005 by (1) Cairnwood Group LLC, of 24 
Woodstock Road, Suite 200, Roswell, Georgia, 30075, U.S.A., (2) Cairnwood Global Technology Fund 
Limited, of Walkers S.P.V., PO Box 908GT, Walker House, Mary Street, George Town, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands, and (3) Kirk P. Pendleton, of Suite 1405, 1800 Byberry Road, Huntingdon Valley, PA 
19006, U.S.A. (together “the Petitioners"). 
 
AND the said Petition will be heard before the Grand Court at the Law Courts, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, at 10:00 o'clock in the forenoon, on Friday 26th August 2005, and any creditor or contributory of 
the said Company desiring to support or oppose the making of an order in the said Petition may appear at the 
time of the hearing in person or by his attorney for that purpose and a copy of the Petition will be furnished 
by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said Company requiring such copy on payment of 
the required charge for same. 
DATED the 28th day of July 2005. 

WALKERS 
Attorneys-at-Law for the Petitioners 

 
NOTE:   Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said Petition must serve notice in writing of 
his/her intention to do so on the Attorneys-at-Law for the Petitioners, whose address is set out below, no later 
than 4:00p.m. on Thursday 25th August 2005.  
 
This Notice is filed by Walkers, Attorneys-at-Law, P.O. Box 265 GT, Walker House, Mary Street, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, for the Petitioners whose address for service is care of their said Attorneys-at-Law. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

847

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 332 OF 2005 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF ORIENT NETWORKS HOLDINGS LIMITED 
 
BEFORE THE HON. JUSTICE ANDERSON (IN CHAMBERS) 

ORDER 
UPON hearing the application of (1) Cairnwood Group LLC, of Woodstock Road, Suite 200, Roswell, 
Georgia, 30075, U.S.A. (the “First Petitioner”), (2) Cairnwood Global Technology Fund Limited, of Walkers 
S.P.V., P.O. Box 908GT, Walker House, Mary Street, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands (the 
“Second Petitioner”), and (3) Kirk P. Pendleton, of Suite 1405, 1800 Byberry Road, Huntingdon Valley, PA 
19006, U.S.A. (the “Third Petitioner”) (“the Petitioners”) 
 
AND UPON hearing Counsel for the Petitioners 
 
AND UPON reading the Petition, the Ex-Parte Summons herein and the First and Second Affidavits of Kirk 
P. Pendleton 
 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED (inter alia): 
That David Walker and Lawrence Edwards, of PwC Corporate Finance & Recovery (Cayman) Limited, be 
appointed the Joint Provisional Liquidators of Orient Networks Holdings Limited. 
Dated the 27th day of July 2005. 
Contact for enquiries: 
Jodi Smith 
Telephone: (345) 914 8694 
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237 
Address for service: 
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO 312 OF 2005 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF UNIVEST MULTI-STRATEGY FUND II, LTD 
 
BEFORE THE HONORABLE JUSTICE HENDERSON 

ORDER 
UPON hearing counsel for Univest High Yield Fund Ltd and Univest Convertible Arbitrage Fund Ltd. 
 
AND UPON reading the First Affidavit of David Bree 
 
IT IS ORDERED, INTER ALIA, that: 
Simon Lovell Clayton Whicker and George Theodore Lanyon Bullmore, of KPMG, be appointed jointly and 
severally the Joint Provisional Liquidators of Univest Multi-Strategy Fund II, Ltd. 
 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

848

Dated this 19th day of July 2005. 
SIMON LOVELL CLAYTON WHICKER 

Joint Provisional Liquidator 
 
Contact for enquires: 
Russell Crumpler 
Telephone: (345) 949-4800 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7164 
Address for service: 
PO Box 493 GT, Grand Cayman 
 
 
 

Regulatory Agency Notices 
 

THE MONETARY AUTHORITY LAW (2004 REVISION) 
 
The Cayman Islands Monetary Authority has amended the Regulatory Handbook by the revision or the 
addition of the following sections which are available online at the Authority’s web-site 
www.cimoney.com.ky . 
 

Regulatory Handbook amendments – new sections 
Procedure for Publishing Enforcement Action 
Procedure regarding Complaints Against the Authority 
Procedure for Considering Applications for Approval of Names with Restricted Words   
 
Regulatory Handbook amendments – revised sections  
External Relationships 
Appendix DI: Dealing With Requests For Assistance From an Overseas Regulatory Authority (ORA) 
Appendices D1a, D1b, D1c: Extracts from the Monetary Authority Law (2004 Revision) 

 
MITCHELL SCOTT 

Head of Policy and Development 
Cayman Islands Monetary Authority 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.cimoney.com.ky/


 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

849

Demand Notices 
 

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 64(2) OF 
THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (1995 REVISION) 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A CHARGE REGISTERED ON 26th SEPTEMBER 2002 
 
BETWEEN: CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED CHARGEE 
 
AND:  DWIGHT CARTER   CHARGOR 
 
REGISTRATION SECTION  BLOCK   PARCEL 
Spotts       25B   338H112 
 
TAKE NOTICE that Cayman National Bank Limited as Chargee of a registered charge over Spotts, Block 
25B, Parcel 338H112, hereby serves a demand in writing pursuant to the provisions of section 64(2) of the 
Registered Land Law (1995 Revision). 
 
By a Legal Charge registered on 26th September 2002 Dwight Carter as Chargor charged Spotts, Block 25B, 
Parcel 338H 112, with the repayment of the sum of CI$25,000.00. 
 
Cayman National Bank Limited hereby demands the repayment of the balance outstanding of the money 
secured by the abovementioned Charge and as at 20th July 2005 the amount outstanding, including interest, is 
CI$21,699.95.  
 
Interest continues to accrue on the outstanding balance at the rate of 12% per annum, a daily sum of CI$6.60. 
 
The Chargee draws the Chargor’s attention to section 64(2) of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision) 
which provides that the balance due from the Chargor will be deemed repayable three months after service of 
this demand. 
 
Dated this 20th day of July 2005  

For and on behalf of 
CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED 

 
RITCH & CONOLLY 

Attorneys-at-Law 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

850

Patent and Trademarks 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    06 July 2005 
No:    2031328B 
Classes:    3 14 16 18 25 28 30 31 
Date of expiry:   23 August 2015 
Proprietor:   W & LT Sefranek + Co 
                      Industriestrasse 15A 
                      CH-6300 Zug 
                      Switzerland 
Agent:    Maples and Calder 
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                     Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trade Marks Office in the Cayman 
Islands, the following Change of Particulars was 
recorded on the 21st July 2005 for the Proprietor 
for European Community Registration No:. 
CT363374 
 
To:  Bacardi & Company Limited 
  Aeulestrasse 5, FL-Vaduz 
  Liechtenstein 
 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trade Marks Office in the Cayman 
Islands, the following Change of Proprietor was 
recorded on the 21st July 2005 for United 
Kingdom Registration No. 1070152A 
 
From:  Robertsons (Pty) Limited 
 
 
 

 
To:  Adcock Ingram Intellectual  

  Property (Proprietary)  
    Limited 

  17 Harrison Avenue 
Bryanston, Gauteng 

  Republic of South Africa 
  South Africa 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    29 July 2005 
No:    1348437 
Class:     7 
Date of expiry:   20 June 2015 
Proprietor:   United Technologies 

  Corporation 
                      United Technologies  

  Building 
                      Hartford, CT 06101, USA  
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
  105 S. Narcissus Avenue 
  Suite 812 
                West Palm Beach 
  Florida 33401, USA 
Word/Mark:   P&W 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    29 July 2005 
No:    1348432 
Class:     7 
Date of expiry:   20 June 2015 
Proprietor:   United Technologies  

  Corporation 
United Technologies  
  Building 
Hartford, CT 06101, USA 

Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
105 S. Narcissus Avenue,  
Suite 812 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
USA 

Word/Mark:   PRATT &  
  WHITNEY 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

851

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

Appointments 
 

THE SUMMARY JURISDICTION LAW 
(2004 REVISION) 

 
WARRANT OF APPOINTMENT OF JUSTICE OF THE PEACE 

 
BY HIS EXCELLENCY BRUCE H. 
DINWIDDY, CMG, GOVERNOR OF 
THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

 
BRUCE H. DINWIDDY, CMG 
GOVERNOR 
 

TO: ANGELA J. MARTINS 
 

GREETING 
 
IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by subsection (1) of section 7 of the Summary Jurisdiction 
Law (2004 Revision), I, BRUCE H. DINWIDDY, CMG, Governor of the Cayman Islands, do hereby by this 
Warrant given under my hand and the Public Seal, APPOINT YOU, ANGELA J. MARTINS, to be a Justice 
of the Peace for the Cayman Islands. 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND 
THE PUBLIC SEAL OF THE 
CAYMAN ISLANDS AT GEORGE 
TOWN IN THE ISLAND OF GRAND 
CAYMAN THIS SIXTH DAY OF 
JULY IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 
TWO THOUSAND AND FIVE IN 
THE FIFTY-FOURTH YEAR OF THE 
REIGN OF HER MAJESTY QUEEN 
ELIZABETH II 

 
 

THE SUMMARY JURISDICTION LAW 
(2004 REVISION) 

 
WARRANT OF APPOINTMENT OF JUSTICE OF THE PEACE 

 
BY HIS EXCELLENCY BRUCE H. 
DINWIDDY, CMG, GOVERNOR OF 
THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

 
BRUCE H. DINWIDDY, CMG 
GOVERNOR 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

852

TO: TIMOTHY C. HUBBELL 
 

GREETING 
 
IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by subsection (1) of section 7 of the Summary Jurisdiction 
Law (2004 Revision), I, BRUCE H. DINWIDDY, CMG, Governor of the Cayman Islands, do hereby by this 
Warrant given under my hand and the Public Seal, APPOINT YOU, TIMOTHY C. HUBBELL, to be a 
Justice of the Peace for the Cayman Islands. 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND 
THE PUBLIC SEAL OF THE 
CAYMAN ISLANDS AT GEORGE 
TOWN IN THE ISLAND OF GRAND 
CAYMAN THIS SIXTH DAY OF 
JULY IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 
TWO THOUSAND AND FIVE IN 
THE FIFTY-FOURTH YEAR OF THE 
REIGN OF HER MAJESTY QUEEN 
ELIZABETH II 

 
 

THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING LAW (2003 REVISION) 

SECTION 3 (2) AND (5) 
  

CENTRAL PLANNING AUTHORITY 
 

In accordance with sections 3(2) and 3(5) of the Development and Planning Law (2003 Revision), the 
Governor-in-Cabinet has appointed the following persons to the Central Planning Authority, who shall hold 
off ice from 1st August 2005 and until 31st July 2006: 
 NAME    POSITION 
 Mr. Dalkeith Bothwell  Chairman 
 Mr. Ernie Hurlstone  Member, DCB 
 Mr. Attlee Bodden   Member 
 Mr. Arden Parsons   Member 
 Mr. Rexford Miller   Member 
 Mr. Fred Whittaker   Member 
 Mr. Robert Watler   Member 
 Mr. Chris Phillips   Member 
 Mr. Ray Hydes   Member 
 Mr. Trent McCoy   Member 
 Mr. Eldon Rankin   Member 
 Mr. Owen Rankine   Member 
 Mr. Darrell Ebanks   Member 
 Director of Planning  Executive Secretary 
 
Accordingly, the following existing appointments to the Central Planning Authority are revoked effective 1st 
August 2005: 
 Mr. A. L. Thompson, Jr. 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

853

 Mr. Antonio Smith 
 Mr. Barry Martinez 
 Mr. Peter R. Campbell 
 Mr. Steve McLaughlin 
 Mr. Dean Evans 
 Mr. Troy Whittaker 
 Mr. John Hurlstone 
Made in Cabinet this 12th day of July 2005. 

MS. CARMENA WATLER 
Clerk of the Cabinet 

 
THE CAYMAN ISLANDS ELECTRICITY (AMENDMENT)  

(BOARD OF EXAMINERS) LAW (1999 REVISION) 
SECTION 4 

 
ELECTRICAL BOARD OF EXAMINERS 

 
In accordance with section 4 of the Electricity (Amendment) (Board of Examiners) Law, 1999 Revision, the 
Governor in Cabinet has appointed the following persons to the Electrical Board of Examiners, who shall 
hold office effective immediately and until 31st July, 2006: 

NAME    POSITION 
Mr. Charles Alberga  Chairman 
Mr. Robert Duty   Deputy Chairman 
Mr. Kenny Hay   Member 
Mr. Walton Gooding  Member 
Mr. Burns Rankine   Member 
Mr. Goodman Powery  Member 
Mr. Merlin Welds   Member 
Mr. McCleary Frederick  Secretary 

 
Accordingly, the following existing appointments to the Electrical Board of Examiners would be revoked 
effective immediately: 

Mr. Carlos Powell 
Mr. Michael Herland 
Mr. George Manderson, Jr. 

Made in Cabinet this 19th day of July 2005. 
MS. CARMENA H. WATLER 

Clerk of the Cabinet 
 
 

 THE PORT AUTHORITY BOARD 
THE PORT AUTHORITY LAW (1999 REVISION) 

 
In accordance with the provisions section 3 (1) of the Port Authority Law (1999 revision) the following 
persons have been appointed to the Port Authority Board by the Governor-in-Cabinet to serve as members at 
the pleasure of the Governor: 

Mr. Wayne Panton   Chairman 
Mr. Joseph Hew   Deputy Chairman (Chamber of Commerce Representative)  



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

854

Mr. Rayburn McLaughlin  Member 
Mr. Andrew Pierson  Member 
Mr. Robert Foster   Member (Shipping Agent) 
Mr. James A. Bodden, MBE, JP Member 
Mr. Garston Grant   Member 
The Permanent Secretary with  
  responsibility for the Port Authority Ex Officio Member 
The Collector of Customs  Ex Officio Member 
Hon. Financial Secretary  
  or his nominee   Ex Officio Member 

 
In accordance with section 3 (8) of the Port Authority Law (1999 revision), the Director of Ports, Mr. Paul 
Hurlstone, is appointed to serve as Secretary to the Port Authority Board at the pleasure of the Governor. 
Dated this 19th day of July 2005. 

MS CARMENA H. WATLER 
Clerk of the Cabinet 

 
  

CHANGES TO THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE PHARMACY COUNCIL 
 
In accordance with schedule 3 of the Health Practice Law, 2002, the Governor-in-Cabinet has approved the 
following changes:- 

Mr. Greg Wells to be replaced by Mr. Colin Medford, Chief Pharmacist of the Health Service Authority. 
Mr. Kevin Gipple to be replaced by Ms. Seonaid Murray. 
Mr. David Pellow to be appointed as Deputy Chairman. 

Dated this 19th day of July 2005. 
MS CARMENA H. WATLER 

Clerk of the Cabinet 
 

  
CAYMAN AIRWAYS LTD.  
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
The Governor-in-Cabinet has amended the appointments of the following persons as members of the Board 
of Directors of Cayman Airways Ltd to serve at the pleasure of the Governor in Cabinet: 
 

Revocation of the appointment of Mrs. Nicoela McCoy as Director of Aviation Matters 
Reappointment of Ms.Pilar Bush as Director of Aviation Matters 
Appointment of Mr. Nathaniel Tibbetts as Director for Sister Islands’ Interests 

Made in Cabinet this 19th day of July 2005. 
CARMENA WATLER 

Clerk of Cabinet 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

855

Change of Name 
 
NOTICE is hereby given that by a Deed Poll dated the 21st July 2005, and recorded on the 21st July 2005 at 
the Public Records Office in Volume LXXXV, Entry No. 9925, Folio 544, Jean Michelle Prince-Haylock, 
of  P.O. Box  1419 GT, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands,  formally and absolutely renounced 
and abandoned the name Jane Michele Prince, and has assumed and adopted  and intends henceforth on all 
occasions whatsoever to use and subscribe the name Jean Michelle Prince-Haylock  instead of Jane 
Michele Prince so that she will at all times thereafter be called, known and described by the name of Jean 
Michelle Prince-Haylock. 
Dated this 22nd day of July 2005. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

856

Probate and Administration 
 

Pursuant to rule 4, subrule (2), of the Probate and Administration Rules, there are published the following 
applications for grants of personal representation in respect of persons who died domiciled in the Cayman 
Islands:   
Name of  
Deceased 

Date of 
Application 

Name of  
Applicant 

Date of 
Death  

Estimated Value 
of Estate 

EBANKS, Enna 
Naomi 

12.7.2005 POWELL, Alice 
Bernice 

27.7.2003 US$125,000.00 
 

     
BODDEN, Nada 
Editha 
 

14.7.2005 TURBOLSKI, 
Maxine Elizabeth 
&  
BODDEN, James 
Elliott 

4.6.2004 CI$500,000.00 

     
EBANKS, Charles 
Lewis Dickson aka  
EBANKS, Charles 
Lewis  
aka  
EBANKS, Charles 
Lewis Dixon 

19.7.2005 
 

EBANKS, 
Florence Alice  
Jane  
&  
RANKINE, 
Virginia Ann Del  
Carmen 

10.7.2004 CI$200,000.00 

     
POWERY, Todd 
Dominic 

22.7.2005 POWERY, Molly 
Diane 
&  
POWERY, Tiffany  
Marie – nominated  
Co-Administrator for 
the use and benefit of 
the two children 

9.3.2005 CI$60,000.00 

     
SOLOMON, Terrents  
aka 
SOLOMON, Terrants 

26.7.2005 SOLOMON, Doreen 
 

10.5.2005 CI$100,000.00 
 

     
RAMOON, Hubert 
Nelson 
 

26.7.2005 RAMOON, Leonard  
Bradford  
&  
RAMOON, Loretta 
Theresa 

31.8.1991 CI$250,000.00 

     
E. SMITH, LLB, AS, JP  

For Clerk of the Courts 
 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

857

Publishing and Advertising Information 
 
Cancelled Notices 
The deadline for canceling notices is the same as for the deadline for submission of commercial sector 
notices.  (See deadlines at back of Gazette).  Cancelled, late or “errata” notices attract a fee of CI$25 per 
notice. 
Availability 
The Cayman Islands Gazette is available on subscription from the Gazette office, Government Information 
Services, Cricket Square. Copies of back issues may be obtained from the Cayman Islands National Archive 
at the rate of 25 cents per page. 
Annual Subscription Rates:    
Local:   Gazettes only - CI$26 (US$31.72); Supplements only – CI$195.00 (US$237.80); Gazettes and 
Supplements - CI$221(US$269.52).  Subscriptions run 12 months from commencement date.  Cheques 
should be made payable to the Cayman Islands Government and forwarded to the Gazette office.   
Overseas:   Effective 1 July 2004, subscription fees will include shipping and handling costs, as follows:    
Caribbean, US and Canada:   Gazettes only - US$135.72; Supplements only – US$393.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements – US$ 477.52.  
European and other countries:   Gazettes only, $161.72; Supplements only, US$445.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements, $592.52. 
Payment should be in the form of an international money order or bankers draft. 
Additional Copies of Supplements 
Additional copies of supplements may be obtained from the Cayman Islands Legislative Assembly (tel. 345-
949-4236; fax. 345-949-9514).  Requests should be directed to the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, P.O. 
Box 890GT, Grand Cayman. 
Extraordinary Editions 
Extraordinary Editions are published in cases of special urgency, on payment of a fee of CI$150 per page, 
with a minimum fee of CI$600.  Fees for extraordinary issues in excess of four pages will be assessed in 
multiples of four. 
Advertising Rates 
Costs for insertions in the Gazette are assessed at the rate of 65 cents per word.  Payment must accompany 
submissions. The Gazette office recommends that text be submitted on floppy disc, accompanied by a printed 
hard copy.  Discs will be returned with receipt for payment.  Submissions may also be emailed to 
caymangazette@gov.ky, but these must be followed by hard copies of same. 
Templates 
Templates for certain notices are available from the Gazette office, email caymangazette@gov.ky 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky
mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky


 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

858

2005 GAZETTE PUBLISHING DATES AND SUBMISSION DEADLINES  
 

Gazette Government  Private Sector Submission to  Publication Date 
No. Deadline 12:  00pm Deadline 12:  00pm Printer 12:  00 pm (Printer's Delivery 

          or before Deadline 12:  00 pm) 
17 Wed 10-Aug-05 Fri 12-Aug-05 Tue 16-Aug-05 Mon 22-Aug-05 
18 Wed 24-Aug-05 Fri 26-Aug-05 Tue 30-Aug-05 Mon 5-Sep-05 
19 Wed 7-Sep-05 Fri 9-Sep-05 Tue 13-Sep-05 Mon 19-Sep-05 
20 Wed 21-Sep-05 Fri 23-Sep-05 Tue 27-Sep-05 Mon 3-Oct-05 
21 Wed 5-Oct-05 Fri 7-Oct-05 Tue 11-Oct-05 Mon 17-Oct-05 
22 Wed 19-Oct-05 Fri 21-Oct-05 Tue 25-Oct-05 Mon 31-Oct-05 

23* Wed 2-Nov-05 Fri 4-Nov-05 Tue 8-Nov-05 Tue 15-Nov-05 
24 Wed 16-Nov-05 Fri 18-Nov-05 Tue 22-Nov-05 Mon 28-Nov-05 
25 Wed 30-Nov-05 Fri 2-Dec-05 Tue 6-Dec-05 Mon 12-Dec-05 

26* Wed 14-Dec-05 Fri 16-Dec-05 Tue 20-Dec-05 Wed 28-Dec-05 
01/2006* Wed 28-Dec-05 Wed 28-Dec-05 Tue 3-Jan-06 Mon 9-Jan-06 

* Submission deadlines / publication dates set to accommodate public holidays 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

859

INDEX 
1 

1070152A .....................................................................................................................................850 
1348432 ........................................................................................................................................850 
1348437 ........................................................................................................................................850 

2 

2031328B......................................................................................................................................850 

A 

AHFP BAILEY COATES ............................................................................................................822 
AHFP MOSAIC............................................................................................................................823 
AIDA CAPITAL INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ........................................................................833 
ALLEN, HELEN ..........................................................................................................826, 827, 829 
ALLIANCE INVESTMENTS, LIMITED....................................................................................823 
AMERICAN PEGASUS MARKET NEUTRAL FUND, LTD............................................824, 836 

B 

BETELGEUSE II REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT CORPORATION...............................821, 835 
BODDEN, NADA EDITHA ........................................................................................................856 
BOGGESS, DERRIE....................................................................................................818, 832, 835 
BONVERE LTD...........................................................................................................................819 
BUNTON, CARRIE .....................................................................................................................825 

C 

CALIBRE 2003-II, LTD...............................................................................................................823 
CALIBRE 2004-IV, LTD .............................................................................................................824 
CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED..................................................................................849 
CENTRAL PLANNING AUTHORITY.......................................................................................852 
CHANGES TO THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE PHARMACY COUNCIL.................................854 
CLERKENWELL LIMITED........................................................................................................824 
COUCH, MARTIN............................................................................................... 823, 824, 825, 827 
CPORTS LAKE SUPERIOR 2004-1 LTD...................................................................................824 
CPORTS LONG LAKE 2003-1 LTD...........................................................................................825 
CPORTS SUGAR LAKE 2004-1 LTD ........................................................................................825 
CSA-I LIMITED...................................................................................................................819, 832 
CT363374 .....................................................................................................................................850 
CULLINANE, JOHN ...................................................................................................818, 832, 835 
CYGNUS II FINANCE CORPORATION...........................................................................820, 834 
CZ93B LIMITED .................................................................................................................818, 832 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

860

D 

DL-BGL (CAYMAN) LIMITED .................................................................................................825 
DORSET CDO LIMITED ............................................................................................................826 

E 

EBANKS, CHARLES LEWIS DICKSON AKA.........................................................................856 
EBANKS, ENNA NAOMI...........................................................................................................856 
ELECTRICAL BOARD OF EXAMINERS.................................................................................853 

F 

FINLAY, RICHARD L. .......................................................................................................819, 833 
FOGERTY, RICHARD E. L. .......................................................................................................833 
FOLDATS, VALDIS....................................................................................................................845 

G 

GEMINI FINANCE CORPORATION ................................................................................820, 834 
GEORGE PUTNAM PRINCIPAL-PROTECTED FUND II LIMITED......................................826 
GEORGE PUTNAM PRINCIPAL-PROTECTED FUND LIMITED..........................................826 
GODDARD, MORA ....................................................................................................................828 
GRANGE PARK OFFSHORE TECHNOLOGY FUND, LTD. ..........................................819, 833 
GVC (CAYMAN) CORPORATION ...................................................................................821, 835 

H 

HECTOR FUNDING LIMITED ..................................................................................................826 
HERMITAGE RESOURCES LIMITED......................................................................................845 

J 

J-FINANCE CORPORATION III ................................................................................................827 
J-INCOME ALFA INC.................................................................................................................827 
JINNAN RETAIL HOLDING LTD .............................................................................................827 

K 

KONOHANASAKUYA LIMITED .............................................................................................828 

L 

LAKANA HOLDINGS LIMITED...............................................................................................828 
LE ROUX, JOHANN ................................................... 823, 824, 825, 826, 827, 828, 830, 837, 838 
LEWIS, SYLVIA.................................................................................................. 820, 821, 834, 835 
LITE-ON TECHNOLOGY CORP. ......................................................................................821, 836 

M 

MAJOR ASSET FINANCE (CAYMAN) LIMITED...................................................................837 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

861

MAPLE LIMITED .......................................................................................................................844 
MARTIN, LINBURGH ........................................................................................................822, 836 
MASTR CI-1 ................................................................................................................................837 

N 

NIC SHIP FINANCE CORP. .......................................................................................................837 
NO LOAN BUSINESS FUNDING..............................................................................................828 
NSSF LIMITED ...........................................................................................................................837 

O 

OGIER & BOXALLS...........................................................................................................817, 831 
ORIENT NETWORKS HOLDINGS LIMITED ..................................................................846, 847 
ORIENT RESOURCES GROUP COMPANY LIMITED ...........................................................844 
ORION REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT CORPORATION...............................................820, 834 

P 

PETERSEN, JAN .................................................................................................................817, 831 
POWERY, TODD DOMINIC ......................................................................................................856 
PPCM SECURITIES LTD. ..................................................................................................817, 831 
PRINCE-HAYLOCK, JEAN MICHELLE...................................................................................855 
PUBLISHING AND ADVERTISING INFORMATION.............................................................857 

R 

R.C. HIBARIGAOKA HOLDINGS INC.....................................................................................828 
RAMOON, HUBERT NELSON ..................................................................................................856 
REDSKY HORIZON FUND, LTD......................................................................................817, 831 
REDSKY OUTLOOK FUND, LTD.....................................................................................817, 831 
RITCH & CONOLLY ..................................................................................................................849 
RONEY, JON ............................................................................... 823, 824, 826, 827, 829, 830, 837 
ROYHAVEN SECRETARIES LIMITED ...................................................................................819 

S 

SAGINUMA ASSET FUNDING CORPORATION....................................................................829 
SAVOY AUSTRAL LIMITED....................................................................................................844 
SCOTT, MITCHELL....................................................................................................................848 
SHINSEI FUNDING FOUR TMK HOLDING............................................................................838 
SMITH, E. ....................................................................................................................................856 
SOLOMON, DELANO O. ...........................................................................................................839 
SOLOMON, TERRENTS.............................................................................................................856 
SOMMER CORP..........................................................................................................................833 
STAR CAPITAL CAYMAN, INC...............................................................................................829 
SYLVANA LIMITED..........................................................................................................818, 835 
SYMPHONIA II ...........................................................................................................................829 



 

Monday, 8th August 2005                                Issue No. 16/2005 
  

862

SYMPHONIE LIMITED..............................................................................................................838 

T 

TAVERAS, NEYDIS ...................................................................................................................844 
THAMES RIVER FIRST ABSOLUTE RETURN LIMITED .....................................................845 
THE LATIN AMERICA ENTERPRISE CINE COL HOLDING L.D.C.............................818, 832 
THE PORT AUTHORITY BOARD ............................................................................................853 
THE SANTOMA ARBITRAGE FUND LIMITED .............................................................822, 836 
THE SANTOMA ARBITRAGE MASTER FUND LIMITED ............................................822, 836 
TOKYO DORADO ......................................................................................................................830 
TOOHEY, JOHN..........................................................................................................................822 
TRIDENT DIRECTORS (CAYMAN) LTD. ...............................................................818, 819, 832 

U 

UNIVEST MULTI-STRATEGY FUND II, LTD.........................................................................847 

V 

VANLOGIC HOLDING LIMITED .............................................................................................830 

W 

WALKERS ...................................................................................................................................846 
WANLESS, MARK...................................................................................... 827, 828, 829, 830, 837 
WATLER, KAREEN............................................................................................ 820, 821, 834, 835 
WESTPORT SERVICES LTD.....................................................................................................833 
WHICKER, SIMON LOVELL CLAYTON.................................................................................848 
WHITELOCKE, V. DAPHENE...................................................................................................844 
WICKAM EUROPEAN FUND ...................................................................................................830 
 


	  Information……………..….………….Pg. 857 
	Supplements 
	COMMERCIAL 
	Liquidator and Creditor Notices  
	Patent and Trademarks 
	GOVERNMENT NOTICES 
	Appointments 
	Probate and Administration 


	Name of  
	Templates 
	Government 
	INDEX 




